
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
 
 

Dear Panel Member 
 
Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL will be held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Thursday, 21st November, 2019, at 2.00 pm when the following business will be 
transacted 
 
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Anna 
Taylor/Joel Cook on 03000 416478/416892 
 
 
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room 
 
 
Membership  
 

Councillor Jo Gideon Ashford Borough Council 

Councillor Ashley Clark Canterbury City Council 

Councillor Richard Wells Dartford Borough Council 

Councillor Michael John Holloway Dover District Council 

Councillor Shane Mochrie-Cox Gravesham Borough Council 

Mr Mike Hill (Chairman) Kent County Council 

Councillor Fay Gooch Maidstone Borough Council 

Councillor Habib Tejan Medway Council 

Councillor Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsbee Folkestone and Hythe District Council 

Councillor Richard Palmer Swale Borough Council 

Councillor Lesley Game Thanet District Council 

Councillor Mark Rhodes Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 

Councillor Sarah Hamilton Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Councillor Steve Iles Co-opted member – Medway Council  

Councillor John Burden Co-opted member – Labour Group 

Councillor Alan Currie Co-opted member – Labour Group 

VACANCY Co-opted member  

Elaine Bolton Independent Member 

Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-Chairman) Independent Member 

 
 
 
 
 



 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1  Introduction/Webcast Announcement  
 

2  Apologies and Substitutes  
 

3  Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for 
this Meeting  

 

4  Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 24 September 
2019 (Pages 3 - 12) 

 

 B - Commissioner's reports requested by the 
Panel/offered by the Commissioner 
 

 

B1  Update on latest ONS Crime Statistics for Kent, published 17 
October (Pages 13 - 16) 

 

B2  Overview of Citizens in Policing, covering the full range of 
volunteers engaged in policing the county (Pages 17 - 26) 

 

 C - Panel Matters  

C1  Future work programme (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

 D - Questions to the Commissioner 
 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday, 13 November 2019 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 24 
September 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr A Clark, Cllr L Dyball (Substitute) (Substitute for Cllr P Fleming), Mrs L Game, 
Cllr J Gideon, Cllr F Gooch, Ms S Hamilton, Cllr Mrs J Hollingsbee, Cllr S Mochrie-
Cox, Cllr R Palmer, Cllr M Rhodes, Cllr R Wells and Mrs E Bolton 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M Scott (Kent Police and Crime Commissioner), Mr A Harper 
(PCC's Chief Executive) and Mr Robert Phillips (PCC's Chief Finance Officer) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
325. Membership  
(Item 2) 
 
1. The Chairman advised the Committee that Cllr Clark, Cllr Palmer and Cllr Currie 

had been appointed to the Panel and welcomed them.   
 
RESOLVED that the Membership changes be noted.   
 
326. Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Cllr Mochrie-Cox declared an interest as an employee of Kent County Council.    
 
327. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 12 June 2019  
(Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019 were a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
1. In matters arising Cllr Clark referred to the additional officers being recruited 
and trained; the Commissioner confirmed that there had not been any slippage from 
the statements in the minutes.  The new recruits were out in local policing teams, 
including response, and the Chief Constable had also expanded and created new 
teams which local communities were starting to see the benefits of, including the 
Chief Constable’s Crime squad, the doubling in size of the rural policing team and an 
increase in the roads policing team.  There had been a positive start but there was 
still work to be done.  The Commissioner had been pleased with the Panel’s support 
for the additional 180 officers.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

2. Cllr Clark also referred to call handling and his concerns about the information 
provided on recorded messages which he considered to be inaccurate.  The 
Commissioner confirmed that he would look into this and, if appropriate, ask that it be 
rectified.   
 
328. Police Officer Recruitment - Update  
(Item B1) 
 
1. The Commissioner explained that Kent was the highest recruiting police force 
anywhere in the country last year.  It was now becoming clear the deployment was 
starting to deliver results for local communities.  There was a desire to have a police 
force that was reflective of the communities it served.  There was a large amount of 
effort going into engaging with all communities to highlight opportunities within 
policing. 
 
2. In relation to the deployment of this year’s recruits and their impact; once their 
initial training was completed officers would go out into local policing teams, 
responding to calls and engaging with victims of crime, but they also provided the 
Chief Constable with capacity to increase the size of teams and create new teams in 
order to address some of the challenges. Referencing the recruitment and training of 
additional To
[...]
 this was a good model that could be 
replicated for missing adults. 

 
16.  The Chairman highlighted two points to take forward, firstly, the support 
structure and police staff to support the new officers, and secondly, how the Panel 
might celebrate the successes of the Police Cadet scheme.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s Police Officer Recruitment 
Update and: 

- Request a report on the support structures that sit behind the new Officers 
- Consider ways in which it might celebrate the successes of the Police Cadet 

scheme.   
 
329. Victim Satisfaction & Community Engagement  
(Item B2) 
 
1. The Commissioner explained that the measurement of victim satisfaction in 
Kent had been mixed but the Chief Constable was asked to report back on the key 
areas of Hate Crime, Rape and Domestic Abuse.  It had been suggested that the 
survey be extended to include other crime types and the statistics were being 
presented at every Performance and Delivery Board to allow progress to be tracked.   
 

Page 6



 

2. The commissioned charity Victim Support also measured the level of victim 
satisfaction with the service provided.   
 
3. In terms of community engagement, the force was asked to provide information 
about different types of community engagement, these areas were not always 
consistent, and the Commissioner highlighted Parish Council meetings as an 
example.  The Commissioner met every 6 months with the district chairs of Kent 
Association of Local Councils.  The Force was looking at ways in which it could 
engage with local communities, it was considered that social media was a mixed 
experience.   
 
4. Elaine Bolton asked how the Commissioner held the Chief Constable to account 
on the key themes around dissatisfaction and how he ensured that these were 
addressed.  The Commissioner confirmed that he had asked the Chief Constable 
about the reasons for people being dissatisfied and how the Force could learn from 
such comments.  People
[...]
al justice system may be very different?  
The Commissioner confirmed that he did not want anyone to be disenfranchised on 
the basis of age or protected characteristics.  He considered it vital to engage with 
young people affected by crime.  The Commissioner’s surveys did not discriminate 
on the basis of age and a piece of work was undertaken in February 2018 where 
schools were invited to circulate a survey to young people around their experiences 
of cybercrime and bullying and 6,500 responses were received from young people.   

Page 7



 

Kent Police also engaged with youth councils, and he issued caution around creating 
adverse experiences by not listening to the voices of young people around crime and 
the criminal justice system.   

 
9. Cllr Clark asked how much reliance could be placed on the figures?  The 
Commissioner explained that the figures could be a reflection of the level of service, 
the Force had dedicated police officers to work with families affected by some crimes 
such as rape, this may well reflect why 91.4% of victims were satisfied.  The Crown 
Prosecution Service threshold around rape and sexual offences was very high and 
therefore there was a reduction in numbers going to court.  Regarding shoplifting this 
was not considered to be a victimless crime.  Kent Police did prosecute shoplifters 
but also aware that there was not always sufficient capability to do so, there was 
improving relationships between Kent Police and local businesses.  It was hoped that 
where there were extra resources there would be a reduction in crime.  

 
10. Cllr Gideon asked whether hate crime was a crime against anyone with a 
protected characteristic, she asked for a report back on hate crime with a greater 
breakdown, including the types of crime and if possible, information on vexatious 
victims.  The Commissioner confirmed that he would report back to the Panel on 
these issues.   

 
11. Mrs Bolton asked about burglary victims, if the Commissione
[...]
ct Committee on knife crime which 
would set out areas on which the County Council could focus.   

 
3. Ms Hamilton referred to young people and how they could be supported to 
prevent them being pulled back into gangs once they had been through the criminal 
justice system.  She also raised the links with British Transport Police (BTP) and 
whether these were improving to prevent county line networks from travelling.  The 
Commissioner confirmed that he would raise the points from Ms Hamilton about local 
police with the Chief Constable, BTP was a key partner in tackling crime and ASB.  
Joint operations were carried out and with regards to rural areas, there was a need 
for a consistent approach and he acknowledged that rural areas did feel more 
isolated.  Regarding gangs, the Commissioner referred to a number of different 
projects and the importance of the partnership between the police and local 
authorities and the tremendous work of the prison service which was key.   

 
4. Cllr Mochrie-Cox asked for an assurance that intelligence led referred to 
qualitative research led evidence.  The Commissioner agreed with this point, he 
would not want policing to be statistic led, but he did wish to build a problem profile, 
informing about individuals and communities that the Force needed to work with, this 
included trauma informed work and it was hoped that the Violence Reduction Unit 
would take this work further.    

 
5. The Vice-Chairman referred to the stop and search scrutiny panel, he 
considered it may be worth the Commissioner sitting down with the groups in the 
community doing the day to day activity, for example groups working with 
communities during black history month.   

 
6. In response to a question from Cllr Clark the Commissioner confirmed that stop 
and search had not fallen, if anything it had increased.  It was an important tool and 
there was a move to it being more intelligence led.  There was a need to ensure that 
stop and search was being used to target criminal activity.   

 
7. In response to a question from Elaine Bolton about future funding the 
Commissioner confirmed that he was committed to sharing data and outcomes, there 
had been a lot of lobbying to the Home Office to continue funding.  There would be 
an announcement in December setting out the future funding for policing.   

 
RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioners update on Violence Reduction, 
the Panel requested a further report in due course.     
 
331. Mental Health - Verbal Update  
(Item B4) 
 
1. The Commissioner referenced the Performance and Delivery Board papers 
which showed a month on month increase in the number of people detained under 
the S136 Mental Health Act.  Following a review of the County’s Crisis Care 
Concordat arrangements the PCC now chaired the strategic decision-making body 
for Kent and Medway, with a number of partners represented.  The board met on 10 

Page 9



 

July and the Terms of Reference were agreed.  There was a discussion around 
repeat presenters and the boards developing an action plan.  This was in addition to 
work being done in the Force Control Room around repeat presenters.  The board 
was due to meet again in October.  
 
2. In terms of National work, if an individual is detained under S136 they are more 
likely to be conveyed by the Police than the Health Service, this needed to change.  
The Commissioner represented PCCs on a national working group and joined up 
conversations were being had at a national and local level.     

 
3. There was due to be a further update at the Performance and Delivery Board on 
25 September 2019.   
 
RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s update on Mental Health and 
request that this continue as a standing item on the agenda.   
 
332. Questions to the Commissioner  
(Item D2) 
 
Q1:  In light of the Commissioner’s priority, within his Safer in Kent Plan, for the Chief 
Constable to provide visible neighbourhood policing can
[...]
fficient Force, which includes supporting the fight against drug 
trafficking and misuse of illegal substances?  (Jenny Hollingsbee) 
 
5.  The Commissioner offered reassurance that this had been raised with the 
Chief Constable and Assistant Chief Constable, where trends were identified action 
would be taken.  The Commissioner was waiting to hear more about the efforts going 
in to tackling these issues through more local policing.  At the Performance & 
Delivery Board (25 Sept) the Commissioner had given notice that he would ask the 
Chief Constable about Force action to tackle drug dealing in local communities.  
 
6. The Commissioner gave some examples of where work had been going on to 
tackle drug related activity. 

 
Q3:  Could the Commissioner please confirm that he is satisfied with the Chief 
Constables preparations and plans for coordinating actions in Kent, particularly 
Ashford Borough, in response to traffic management and other issues in the event of 
a no deal Brexit. (Jo Gideon) 

 
7. The Commissioner explained that in preparing for a deal or no-deal Brexit, 
Kent Police was working through the Kent Resilience Forum in order to manage 
potential disruption on the road network and ensure the smooth movement of traffic 
through the ports to support residents and businesses.   
 
8. Highways England were responsible for the motorways and were working with 
Kent Police to ensure that appropriate resources were available.  The Force was also 
working with the Department for Transport to ensure appropriate communication 
plans were in place.  This required a substantial mutual aid request which was being 
managed nationally.  The Force was continuing to develop comprehensive plans to 
mitigate disruption at Dover Port and Folkestone.  In addition, the use of Manston 
and the impact on the M26 and the Dartford Crossing.  Particularly with regards to 
Ashford, the Commissioner advised that the local council would be engaged through 
the Kent Resilience Forum.  Brexit and policing were not just about ports, it was 
about the tools policing needed to get the job done.  Policing and security should be 
an easy deal to do with the EU because all parties wanted to continue working 
together post Brexit.   

 
9. Cllr Gideon referred to the temporary customs facility due to be based at 
Ashford and whether there was a contingency plan if junction 10a was not finished.  
The Commissioner confirmed that these issues would have been factored into the 
longer term planning around Brexit.   

 
Q4:  It has been in the media about Kent providing Taser training to Special 
Constables. I agree with the Chief Constable that it is “the right thing to do”. It is 
planned that only those officers who have served for more than ten years and who 
undertake 40 hours’ duty a month will be eligible to be deployed with Tasers. What 
are the views of the Police and Crime Commissioner on this, as Special Constables 
are trained to the same standards as regular officers, attend the same calls and do 

Page 11



 

the same as Police Officers? And how has the Commissioner held the Chief 
Constable account on this criteria?  (Elaine Bolton) 

 
10. The Commissioner explained that the Chief Constable had taken a decision to 
equip all officers with Taser, including being the first to try and do the same with 
special constables.  However, it was a challenge because of the lack of established 
national criteria for the use of Taser by special constables. It was currently not 
allowed by the Home Office and that needed to change in order for the Chief 
Constable to be able to deploy Tasers.    
 
11. It was essential that all police officers were equipped with the tools necessary 
to do their job.  The Commissioner had received a bespoke briefing from the Chief 
Officer of Kent Special Constabulary who had advised that the criteria for selection 
had been recommended by special constables themselves and it was also a means 
of ensuring limited training availability was filtered based on experience. When 
national guidance was published, Kent would comply and amend standards 
accordingly. The Commissioner added that it would be discussed further at the 
Performance and Delivery Board on 25 September.   

 
RESOLVED that the Commissioner’s answers to Member questions be noted.  
 
333. Future work programme  
(Item D1) 
 
RESOLVED that the future work programme be noted.  
 
334. Minutes of the Commissioner's Performance and Delivery Board meeting 
held on 5 June 2019  
(Item F1) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Performance and Delivery Board held on 5 June 
2019 be noted.   
 
 
 

Page 12



 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner, Kent Police Headquarters, Sutton Road, Maidstone, Kent ME15 9BZ 

Office telephone: 01622 677055  Email: contactyourpcc@kent.police.uk  Website: www.kent-pcc.gov.uk  Twitter: @PCCKent 

 
Introduction: 
1. As outlined in the Safer in Kent Plan, fighting crime and anti-social behaviour are issues that residents and 

local communities care deeply about. The Commissioner expects Kent Police to have the right resources 
with the right skills to investigate, and where possible, bring to justice those who harm individuals and 
businesses.  
 

2. The Office for National Statistics (ONS) is the UK’s largest independent producer of official statistics and via 
the Home Office, it receives crime data from each of the 43 police forces in England and Wales. 

 
3. Further to previous reports submitted to the Panel, this paper provides: 

 an overview of the published ONS recorded crime and outcomes data for the 12 months to June 2019 
(published 17 October 2019); 

 a more recent update using Kent Police’s internal unpublished data to September 2019; and 

 an outline of how the Commissioner, in discharging his statutory responsibilities, effectively holds the 
Chief Constable to account. 

 
4. The Commissioner is grateful to Kent Police for its assistance with this paper
[...]
requirements for victims and witnesses as well as providing 
investigative opportunities. This is in line with the better recording processes identified by HMICFRS through 
the crime data integrity re-inspection.  

 
38. All cases of domestic abuse are treated seriously. The Force is investing in more officers to work within the 

Vulnerability Investigation Teams to be able to investigate such offences, and thus ensure it can continue to 
provide a first class policing service to victims and witnesses. 
 

39. Despite the policing challenges faced by the Force, the above demonstrates how it is responding. The Force 
is determined to continue to provide a first class policing service putting victims and witnesses first, reflecting 
the priorities in the Safer in Kent Plan and in line with the Chief Constable and Commissioner’s Mission, 
Vision, Values and Priorities. 

 
Holding to account: 
40. Within the Safer in Kent Plan, the Commissioner makes it clear that progress will not be judged on stipulated 

numerical targets, but will instead consider other feedback, including HMICFRS reports and other 
independent publications. 
 

41. Notwithstanding that fact, the Office of the Commissioner horizon-scans for future external-facing 
publications such as the ONS Crime in England and Wales Statistical Bulletins and provides the 
Commissioner with a summary of key data. This supports the Commissioner in his local capacity, and also 
informs his contribution to the national picture as Association of Police and Crime Commissioners’ (APCC) 
lead for performance. In this role, he frequently makes statements on behalf of the APCC. 
 

42. One of the principle ways the Commissioner holds the Chief Constable to account is through the quarterly 
Performance and Delivery Board.  

 
43. Open to Panel Members and the public, on a non-participating basis, the meeting is chaired by the 

Commissioner and papers are submitted by the Force in advance and published here. The Chief C
[...]
nity Police Volunteers, Volunteer 
Police Cadets and all other volunteers who do not wear a police logo, such as Kent Search and Rescue and 
South East 4x4 Response, for their time and for all their hard work in helping keep the county safe. Without 
the extensive support of these, and a great number of other charities and volunteers, Kent Police would incur 
extra costs and require additional resources. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Police and Crime Panel Forward work programme (November 2019) 

 

6 February 2020 

Safer in Kent Plan Statutory requirement PCC 

Budget and Precept proposal 2020/21 Statutory requirement PCC 

Panel Annual report Requested by the Panel PCC 

Mental health – verbal update Proposed by PCC PCC 

 

26 March 2020 

PCC Expenditure to support the Safer 

in Kent Plan 

Proposed by PCC PCC 

Mental health – verbal update Proposed by PCC PCC 

 

Standard item at each meeting 

Questions to the Commissioner  

Items to note at each meeting  

Commissioner’s decisions 

Performance and Delivery Board minutes (if available) 

Page 27

Agenda Item C1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 24 September 2019
	B1 Update on latest ONS Crime Statistics for Kent, published 17 October
	B2 Overview of Citizens in Policing, covering the full range of volunteers engaged in policing the county
	C1 Future work programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 21 
November 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr A Clark, Cllr F Gooch, Ms S Hamilton, Cllr Mrs J Hollingsbee, 
Cllr MJ Holloway, OBE, Cllr S Mochrie-Cox, Cllr R Palmer, Cllr M Rhodes, 
Cllr H Tejan, Cllr R Wells, Cllr G Hackwell, Mrs E Bolton, Cllr L Krause (Substitute) 
and Cllr L Dyball (Substitute) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M Scott (Kent Police and Crime Commissioner), Mr A Harper 
(PCC's Chief Executive) and Mr Robert Phillips (PCC's Chief Finance Officer) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr J Cook (Scrutiny Research Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
335. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 24 September 2019  
(Item 4) 
 
1. It was clarified that reports on the following would be considered by the Panel in 

due course: 

 Support Structures for additional Officer numbers / activity 

 Victim Satisfaction in terms of Hate Crime. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September were a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chair. 
 
336. Update on latest ONS Crime Statistics for Kent, published 17 October  
(Item B1) 
 
1. The Commissioner introduced the report, commenting that this was an important 

and complex item.  He explained that the update was based on data published 
by the Office of National Statistics on a quarterly basis, noting that this focused 
on the national crime survey of England & Wales which was deemed the most 
accurate measure as it also took into account crimes not recorded by Police.  
The Commissioner commented that statistics was only one factor involved in 
how he holds Kent police to account. 
 

2. The Commissioner explained that he was reassured by the Police response 
around these figures in that the Chief Constable was moving resources to tackle 
problem issues and rising crime figures in certain crime types, such as the 
increase in the town beat officer numbers to tackle ASB and the work now 
focusing on violence reduction. 
 

3. In terms of crime outcomes, the Commissioner advised that there were some 
challenges and that the drop in the number of charges was a concern as the rate 



 

2 

was now half the national average.  He commented that the number of people 
not supporting prosecutions had increased by three times the drop-in charges 
(9000 victims refused to support prosecutions).  The Commissioner highlighted 
that a charge was not always the most appropriate outcome and so in many 
cases, a different approach would be correct and reasonable, but he confirmed 
that he would be monitoring issue with a particular focus to ensure that 
appropriate outcomes were achieved for serious offences.  He also commented 
that the Crown Prosecution Service were the main agency involved in this stage 
of the criminal justice system and that there was need for greater support from 
them to improve charge rates and successful prosecutions.  The Commissioner 
gave the Panel an assurance that while the update was disappointing in some 
areas, he was confident that real action was being taken to address the issues. 

 
Meeting adjourned until 15:00 due to disruption caused by members of the public  

 
4. Responding to questions from Members, the Commissioner clarified the following 

points: 

 There were 22 outcomes in the current criminal justice outcome 
framework, and these were publicly accessible.   

 There were a range of ways in which he held the Chief Constable to 
account, notably via the quarterly Performance and Delivery Board 
meetings and weekly briefings. 

 Victim and Witness care teams provided support to vulnerable people and 
others needed particular support to continue through the criminal justice 
system towards prosecution. 

 The positive role of CrimeStoppers was highlighted for those unwilling to 
support prosecutions. 

 PCC role as Chair of the Kent Criminal Justice Board involved reviewing 
how the various agencies involved in prosecutions worked together. 

 Stop & Search was an important tool for policing, both as a deterrent and 
as a means to locate and identify offenders – noted that an independent 
advisory group monitored the appropriateness and proportionality of Kent 
Police’s use of Stop & Search. 

 Increase in Town Centre Officers came out of a review of crime statistics 
and local demand that had been raised by the Commissioner as a 
concern to the Chief Constable, representing a good example of holding 
to account leading to positive outcomes. 

 The increase in Domestic Abuse (DA) incidents being recorded should be 
looked at positively as it was understood that this crime type was 
significantly under-reported but that continued increases in reported 
figures suggested a rise in confidence from victims rather than increases 
in actual incidents. 

 Pilot programme taking place in Medway dealing with DA perpetrators to 
improve understanding of the impact of DA and to reduce re-offending. 

 Local crime trends were monitored by the District Community Safety Units 
(CSUs) and regularly shared and discussed with partner agencies. 

 
RESOLVED that the Commissioner be thanked for the update and that the report be 
noted. 
 
 



 

3 

337. Overview of Citizens in Policing, covering the full range of volunteers 
engaged in policing the county  
(Item B2) 
 
 
1. The Commissioner introduced the report, particularly thanking Neil Wickens 

(Head of Policy Coordination and Research – OPCC) for preparing the detailed 
paper.  He explained that the report used the national term ‘citizens in policing’ to 
describe the broad collection of activities covered in the item.  He also noted the 
work of Gavin McKinnon, Kent Special Constabulary Chief Officer and Director of 
Corporate Communications and Citizens in Policing, for leading on the portfolio. 
 

2. The Commissioner gave an overview of the activities detailed in the thorough 
report, highlighting his admiration for all citizens who dedicated their time to 
make such important contributions. 
 

3. Responding to questions, the Commissioner provided further information on the 
following points: 

 National Volunteer Cadet Programme states that 25% of cadets should be 
from deprived backgrounds – Kent’s programme was operating above the 
national target. 

 The Commissioner would engage with Kent Police to check on the 
geographic distribution of the Cadet waiting list around the county to 
check for concentration areas. 

 It was confirmed that Special Constables had the same powers as a 
Police Constable within their Force area. 

 
4. Panel Members all welcomed the report and supported the plan of sharing it 

more widely. 
 
RESOLVED that the Commissioner and his team be thanked for the detailed report, 
that the report be circulated to all Panel Members for sharing at a District / Borough 
level and that it be recorded that the panel wish to express their sincerest 
appreciation and thanks for the work undertaken by all volunteers under the banner 
‘Citizens in Policing’. 
 
338. Questions to the Commissioner  
(Item ) 
 

Question 1:  
I understand that the Commissioner has previously advised the Panel that the 
Chief Constable had arranged county-wide increases in Town Centre Beat Officer 
deployment, making use of the increased resources made available via the 
Commissioner’s increase to the Police Precept and the updated budget.  I 
welcome the increase but to reassure concerned residents of areas getting fewer 
additional officers, can the Commissioner explain to the Panel if he has any 
specific plans or criteria for how he will hold the Chief Constable to account in 
terms of monitoring how well this initiative contributes to fighting crime and anti-
social behaviour as well as providing visible neighbourhood policing (Police and 
Crime Plan Priorities – 2 and 4)? 

(Ashley Clark – Canterbury City Council) 
 



 

4 

1. The Commissioner explained that he did not set targets for the Chief Constable 
but that he did hold him to account in a variety of ways to measure the impact of 
policing schemes and deployment issues.  The Commissioner advised that the 
new Town Beat officers were deployed based on specific policing focused criteria, 
unrelated to the size of the town.  The areas were ranked based on assessments 
such as violent offences, licensed premises and similar factors.  He reassured the 
Panel that he always kept performance under constant review and that his 
Performance and Delivery Board would be the main process for such reviews. 
 

2. The Commissioner acknowledged that some areas which were allocated limited or 
no extra resource may be disappointed but he reassured the Panel that all areas 
of the County would benefit from the general increase in Police Officer numbers in 
the Force as well as ongoing developments in new ways of working.  He also 
confirmed that he would be discussing the Town Beat officer deployments with the 
Chief Constable in the future and that this would involve potentially reviewing the 
deployment criteria. 
 
Question 2:  
The Commissioner has regularly commented on the positive approach Kent 
Police has taken to maintaining a high establishment of PCSOs, particularly at a 
time when other Forces are cutting these posts.  In view of this commitment to 
maintaining PCSO numbers and praising the work they do, can the Commissioner 
advise the Panel whether, as part of holding the Chief Constable to account for 
fighting crime and ASB and delivering visible neighbourhood policing (Policing 
priorities 2 and 4), has he considered the potential for encouraging the Chief 
Constable to increase the number of Policing Powers available to PCSOs (as per 
Police Reform Act 2002 and Police and Crime Act 2017) to allow them to 
undertake a broader range of activity? 

(Richard Palmer – Swale Borough Council) 
 

3. The Commissioner explained that he had given a commitment to retain PCSOs at 
current establishment levels, although since being elected the numbers had 
increased by around 28.  He advised that the delegation of Powers to PCSOs was 
entirely an operational decision for the Chief Constable, but that he had asked him 
to review them previously, the result of which was the delegation of four additional 
powers dealing with begging, searching people for alcohol, removing those under 
the age of 16 to a residence and the issuing of Fixed Penalty Notices for certain 
offences.  The Commissioner commented that consideration had been given to 
increasing PCSO powers in relation to parking but that arrangements that had 
shifted responsibility for parking to local authorities made it very complex and 
potentially unnecessary. 
 

4. The Commissioner highlighted that when the New Horizon Model (current Kent 
Police Model set in place by the current Chief Constable) was due for review, the 
process would involve the Commissioner asking the Chief Constable to review the 
appropriate delegation of powers to PCSOs.  He noted, however, that he was 
keen for any review of PCSOs to consider their role more broadly rather than just 
focusing on their powers. 

 
 
RESOLVED that the Commissioner’s answers be noted. 
 



 

5 

339. Future work programme  
(Item C1) 
 
1. Opportunities for informal engagement regarding the Policing Precept and 

Budget were discussed.  Panel Officers and OPCC Officers would liaise to 
further explore options. 

 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 


